pwc

Thayer Properties Limited
— In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidators’ progress report to members and
creditors for the period 1 November 2012 to 31
October 2013

13 December 2013



Contents

Pages
1 Liquidators’ progress report to members and creditors for 3-6
the period 1 November 2012 to 31 October 2013
2 Receipts and payments account . 7
3 Information in support of the former Administrators’ time 8-12
costs from 1 October 2012 to 31 October 2012 and the
Liquidators’ time costs from 1 November 2012 to 31
October 2013
4 Statement of creditors’ rights 13

Thayer Properties Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

20f13



1. Liquidators’ progress report to members and creditors for the
period 1 November 2012 to 31 October 2013

Introduction

On 1 November 2012, Thayer Properties Limited (“the Company”) moved into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation following the conclusion of the Administration on the same day. DA
Howell, MJA Jervis and AV Lomas were appointed as Joint Liquidators (“the Liquidators”).

In accordance with Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86”), this is the Liquidators’
progress report to members and all known creditors.

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the financial information relating to the Liquidation.
Change of Liquidator

Upon an application to the High Court of Justice ("the Court"), an order was made on 22
March 2013 that GE Bruce and JG Parr be appointed Joint Liquidators and that DA Howell
and MJA Jervis cease to be Joint Liquidators of the Company.

The Court also ordered that the former Joint Administrators shall be released from all liability
pursuant to the relevant sections in the Insolvency Act 1986 in respect of their acts and
omissions and otherwise in respect of their conduct as administrators of the Company and
that such release would take effect 56 days after the date of the interim report previously sent
to creditors.

The Liquidators circulated an interim report on 20 May 2013, in respect of the application for
GE Bruce and JG Parr to be appointed as Joint Liquidators and that DA Howell and MJA
Jervis cease to be Joint Liquidators of the Company.

Asset realisations
During the Liquidation, the following assets have been realised:-
¢ Cash balances:

On completion of the Administration, surplus funds of approximately £3.2m were
released to the Liquidators.

e Sale of tax losses:

Total realisations from the sale of tax losses to group companies during the period are
£525k.

¢ Distribution from Lehman Brothers International (Europe) (in Administration)
(“LBIE™):

On 31 January 2013, the Company entered into a claims determination deed with
LBIE, whereby LBIE admitted the Company’s claim for ¢.£18K. The Company agreed
with LBIE to receive a one-off dividend from LBIE’s estate. £16k has been received in
settlement of the Company’s claim against LBIE.

¢ Distribution from Eldon Street Holdings Limited (“ESH”):

The Company’s claim against ESH was admitted for dividend purposes at
£204,769,129. A first interim dividend of £24,572,295, representing a dividend of 12p
in the £, was paid by ESH to the Company on 28 October 2013. The quantum and
timing of future dividends from ESH is currently uncertain.

¢ Distribution from Lehman Commercial Paper Inc (“LCPI"):

As advised during the Administration, Thayer’s claim against LCPI has been admitted
at $13,360. During the reporting period, the Company received a third and fourth
distribution from LCPI of approximately £1.7k and £1.2k, respectively.

Thayer Properties Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

3o0f13



1. Liquidators’ progress report to members and creditors for the
period 1 November 2012 to 31 October 2013

e  Assets still to be realised:

The Company’s remaining assets include inter-company debts, principally from ESH,
and an investment in a subsidiary company.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the Liquidators’ receipts and payments for the period from 1 November 2012 to
31 October 2013 is shown in Section 2.

The receipts and payments account details expenses met from funds in the Liquidation for the
period to 31 October 2013.

The IT costs incurred during the period are Thayer’s contribution to the production and
running of the Entity Prioritisation Model (“EPM”), the cost of which has been incurred by
Lehman Brothers International (Europe) and reapportioned accordingly. The EPM has been
used for considering options in respect of the pensions issue.

Outcome for Creditors
e Unsecured creditors:

The Statement of Affairs prepared by the directors estimated that the claims of unsecured
creditors would be $400,920,907. Following receipt of the interim dividend from Eldon
Street Holdings Limited (“ESH”), the Liquidators now consider that there are sufficient
funds in the Liquidation to enable a dividend to be paid. The process to pay a dividend
will be commenced shortly.

As advised in the Liquidators’ interim report, the Upper Tribunal’s decision not to grant
the strike-out application that was brought by Thayer and 36 other entities was being
appealed. The Court of Appeal issued its judgment on 21 June 2013, dismissing the
appeal. Accordingly, the risk of a Financial Support Direction (“FSD”) being imposed on
Thayer remains.

During the period covered by this report, Thayer joined with the other 36 entities to
establish a collective reserve for a possible FSD liability. However, it was not possible to
reach agreement with the pension scheme trustees on the operation of this reserve, and it
was therefore not brought into full effect. Following this, Thayer is participating in a
court process which may assist in determining whether the entities could make a
collective reserve or whether they will need to reserve separately.

The Liquidators continue to monitor the pensions issues closely.
Investigations
The Liquidators have reviewed the affairs of the Company prior to Liquidation and have also
considered the points raised by creditors, if any, in discharging their duties under the
Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.
Creditors are reminded that the Liquidators have a statutory obligation to consider the
directors’ conduct and to submit a return/report to the Insolvency Service. The Liquidators
can confirm that they have complied with this requirement.

Professional advisers

For ongoing matters, the Liquidators have retained the professional advisers that were
engaged in the Administration as shown below.

Thayer Properties Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

40f13



1. Liquidators’ progress report to members and creditors for the
period 1 November 2012 to 31 October 2013

Name of firm / Service Reason selected Basis of fees

organisation provided

Linklaters LLP Legal advice Specialist insolvency and Time costs
industry knowledge

The Liquidators’ choice is based upon their perception of the advisers’ experience and ability
to perform this type of work, their knowledge of the complexity and nature of the assignment
and the basis of the fee arrangement with them. The Liquidators continue to review the fees
charged and remain satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.
Former Administrators’ and Liquidators’ remuneration

In accordance with resolutions passed in the Administration at the initial creditors meeting
held on 18 October 2010, the former Administrators’ fees were fixed under Rule 2.106 IR86
by reference to time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to
matters arising. In accordance with Rule 4.127 IR86, the remuneration basis agreed in the
Administration will continue in the Liquidation.

Remuneration relating to the Administration period of £55,250 plus VAT has been paid from
funds held in the Liquidation.

For the period 1 November 2012 to 31 October 2013, the Liquidators have incurred time costs
of £49,967. This represents 155 hours at an average hourly rate of £322. No remuneration has
been drawn to-date, but will be drawn in due course.

Liquidators’ disbursements

Category 1 disbursements

The Liquidators’ have not incurred any category 1 disbursements during the period from the
date of appointment to 31 October 2013.

Category 2 disbursements

The Liquidators have not incurred any category 2 disbursements during the period to 31
October 2013.

The Liquidators’ current disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, is as follows:

1.  Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying is charged at 5p per
sheet;

2. Mileage — this is reimbursed at a maximum of 67p per mile (up to 2,000cc)
and 8op per mile (over 2,000cc).

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost.
Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been incurred and paid during the period of the report:

Expense Incurred Amount Paid
(£) (€9
Legal fees — Linklaters LLP 18,766 17,923

Thayer Properties Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

50f13



1. Liquidators’ progress report to members and creditors for the
period 1 November 2012 to 31 October 2013

Additional information

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the Liquidators’ progress report,
then please telephone or write to Claire Taylor who will be pleased to deal with such enquiries,
however, any request for further information regarding the Liquidators’ remuneration or
disbursements should be made in writing, in accordance with Rule 4.49E.

In addition, should any creditor consider the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements to
be excessive or inappropriate, they have the right to challenge the amounts in accordance with
Rule 4.131 IR86.

In accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 (payments to
insolvency office holders and their associates) (“SIP9”), which was revised on 1 November
2011, an analysis of the Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period 1 November 2012 to

31 October 2013 is provided at Section 3. An analysis of the former Administrators’ timecosts
for the period 1 October 2012 to 31 October 2012 is also included.

Creditors’ rights

A statement of creditors’ rights in relation to the Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses
pursuant to IR86 is set out at Section 4.

Next report and enquiries

" The Liquidators will circulate their next report approximately 12 months’ time. If any creditor
has any queries in the meantime, please contact Claire Taylor on +44 (0)20 7804 6289.

GE Bruce
Joint Liquidator

AV Lomas, GE Bruce and JG Parr were appointed as Joint Liquidators of Thayer Properties Limited to manage its
affairs, business and property as agents without personal liability. AV Lomas, GE Bruce and JG Parr are licensed
in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales.

The Joint Liquidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Liquidation.

Thayer Properties Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

6 0of13



2. Receipts and payments account

Receipts
Administration surplus
Dividend from ESH
Dividend from LBIE
Dividend from LCPI
Sale of tax losses

As at 31 October 2013
GBP (£)

3,236,792
24,572,296
16,182

525,653

USD (8)

2,703

3,030

Total Receipts

Payments

Legal fees

Employee costs

IT Costs

Statutory Advertising

Bank charges

Former Joint Administrators' remuneration
Input VAT

28,350,923

17,923
4,368
5,741
74
55,250
13,887

5,733

Total Payments

97.243

Net Position

28,253,680

5,733

Cash Balances
HSBC - Non-interest bearing account

28,253,680

5,733

Total Cash

28,253,680

5,733

Thayer Properties Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

70f13



3. Information in support of the former Administrators’ time costs
from 1 October 2012 to 31 October 2012 and the Liquidators’ time
costs from 1 November 2012 to 31 October 2013

Charging and disbursements policy

The time charged to the Liquidation is by reference to the time properly given by the
Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters arising.

It is the Liquidators’ policy to delegate tasks in the Liquidation to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and any requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or the Liquidators themselves.

Set out below are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour worked for the Liquidators’
staff actually or likely to be involved on the assignments from 1 July 2013. Time is charged by
reference to actual work carried out. There has been no allocation of any general costs or
overhead costs.

Grade £

Partner 838
Director 665
Senior manager 512
Manager 431
Senior associate 360
Associate 229

Specialist departments within the Liquidators’ firm such as Tax and VAT are also used where
their expert advice is required. The figures below provide an indication of the maximum rate
per hour from 1 July 2013.

Partner 1,027
Director 932
Senior manager 869
Manager 634
Senior Associate 389
Associate / support staff 253

In common with many professional firms, the scale rates used by the Liquidators may increase
to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

There is no statutory requirement for the Liquidators to seek approval to draw expenses or
disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires
that, where the Liquidators propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of
expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as
room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the Liquidators’ own
firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving their
remuneration. Such expenses are known as “Category 2” disbursements and they must be
directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

The Joint Liquidators’ expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be
recharged to the case. Category 2 disbursements are approved by the Creditors. There were no
Category 2 disbursements during the period.

Thayer Properties Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

8 of 13



£1J0 6

uonepinbry Arejunjop SI03paI) uf — paywir setdedory Jafey],

*330das £103nJBIS JXaU Y UL SI0JIPAII 3Y) O PaSIAPE 3q |{Im $IJBJ 3S3Y] 0] SIU3 WPUA WE [B1I3IB W AUY "UONBIISIUTWPY Yoz 0zT Jeig woddng/arerdossy
a3 Jo potsad ay3 1a A0 (ISEIIDUL JS0D UCHIBY UT [BNUUE 12402 03 3fd wexa 10)) astd A{jearporsad e w 4] $1ad00)asnoy 1ajemadLld 68¢ obe JJVID0SSY J01UG
WoJj SI0IBIISIUI WPY dY) Aq Pasn $aJe1 3[LIS AY) ‘Sway jeuotssajoad j[e yitm uo wwod uf *1noy Jad ajed wn wixew ayy ¥€9 1414 1a3euepy
Jo uotjedipui ue uaald umoys saindy ayl ‘1343 m0Yy ‘1A Op S3VRI JIAYL 301 ApE JJadxa 119y a11nbas am pinOYS ‘S1noy Jo Jaquinu 698 [4414 198eurwt 101Udg
118 ws e a81BYD $3 WI)D WOS OP ‘SUOISUI] PUR LV A ‘Xe ] SB yans ‘g7 siadoo)asnoylaremadntad utyiia sjua wsedap isijerdads , 2€6 6€9 J10ydaaiq
L4201 8€g Iaupeq
*Inoy ue jo S0°0 S JjeIs 191 pue 1Y/F xepw dy/3 xe
sI0JR13SIUl WPY Y3 AqQ padieyd aull) J0J JIUN WN WIXe w 3y ‘uoneIIstul wpy ay) ut Juistie sionew o) Suipuayle ul jjers [ERITEES Jpern
119y} pue siojeasiutwpy ayy Aq uaald £jsadoad s wit) ay) 03 32ua1dgel Aq paxy) uadq SeY UOIIRIAUN WAL SI0ILIISIULWPY 12 UIC) YL 1sijeroads AJ3A003Y ssauisng sajed jno d3avyd JUALINY
86¢€ 022 €Sz (373 S06 18] A[NOH IJBIIAY
g 1,63 tad 4 88t PeeEe 92'€1 £G0°‘S 921 Y66‘z 1£€ {elo L pueln
09 12°0 L1 800 b1 90°0 92 90°0 € 10°0 safieyoay g1
e 0l9 (44 01’0 - - 280‘ ozd A% At otz LVA pue xe],
Sob‘'v og b1 - - vShz 0L6 156t 09y - - souerdwo) pue 10303815
glz ort - - gle or't - - - - uopusi[ey 19SSy
Gigt 08¢t - - Lzt oS0 ¥66 ob'z ¥SL 060 Suuuelq pue uoneNSIUIWPY
GGg 09’ bLE oLt 18¥ 06°1 - - - - £imseay], pue 3ugunodsy
F SINOH ¥ SINOY F SINOH 3 SINOH 3 SINOH
p NJI0M JO UOLIRIYISSB])
sanoy [ejo |, pels woddng/ajerdrossy BII0SSY J0TUIS Ja3eurp/so8eury 101Udg 1039311 /I3 UNIBg

2102 J3q030Q IE 0} TTOT 13020 T WIogj porrdd 3t 10J S1S00 dwIn SIOJBISTUTIPY JIULIOJ 3} JO SISA[euy

€102 19q0319Q 1€ 0] T0Z JIUIIAON T WOJJ 1§00 duiL} Ssioyepinbry
I} PUR ZT0ZT J2(012(Q IE 0] ST0Z J3(O0IVQ T WIO.IJ SIS0 W} SJI0JeLSIUTWPY JOULIO) 3} Jo 11oddns ur uoneuLiojuy €



£1Jo o1

uonepinbry A1ejunjoA SIoupal) uj - pajuwr saradold sakey],

002l A10J07835 1X3U Y3 U SI0}IPAID 3] 0] PISLAPE aq [[IM 53] BJ 353y} 0] SIUI WPUIWE [BLId)BW AUV uoliepinbry €Sz 6z peis 1oddng /aieroossy
a1 Jo porsad 3] 13 A0 (3SEAIOUL 150D UOLIR[UI [ENUUE 2402 03 3jd wrexa o)) asts Ajfearporrad Aew 4717 s12d00)ASNOYIIJB M3 I 68¢ 09€ 0JRID0SS Y 101Udg
woJj s103epinby] 2y) £q pasn sajed 9L ay) ‘Surdy [euossajosd [[B YA uo W wod uf “Inoy Jad ajes wnwixew 3y €9 2544 153euepy
J0 uoIRIIPUY Ue uaAld UMOYS SN Ty 2Y) “IIAIMOY ‘AJLA Op SIIRI J[DY [ "3d1APE J13d X2 1[2Y) 241N am pinOYs ‘sinoy jo 1aquinu 698 218 Ja8eueu J01USG
Tjews e 2g1eyd S3 W13 Wos Op ‘SUOISU3] PUB LV A ‘XBLSE yans ‘g7 512d00)asn0y19)emadlid uryiis sjuaunysedap isiyetdads , zE6 S99 loyaaq
£z0'1 8€g Junred
1IN0y UE Jo 50°0 S JJelS 113yl pue JY/F xep aq/3 Xel
sJojepinbry ay3 Aq pagaeyd atwy) Joj Jun wnwixew 3y ‘wonjepinbry ay) ut Justre s ew 0y Jurpualie U jels SIDIAJS apern
113y} pue siojepinbr] ay3 Aq uaa1d Ajgadosd swr) ay) 03 22UAIYIL AQ PIXY UIIQ SBY UCLILISUN WAL s101epinbry ay L IsieIdAdS A12A003Y ssauisng sajed 3no d18yd JuUdIIn)
[213 1T 8%z €ob oVl 218y AJANOY 33eIaAy
L96‘6Y 61°SCt 6¥v6‘g grzt gEC Lt L6°L9 88%‘g1 0g°S€ 268‘9 tz6 [e10 ], pusin
1912 15°€ - - - - SLv ori 989‘t e SuoIsuUdq
PE9 bre 861 b6-0 €St LS50 €92 09°0 oz £0'0 sadseyoay 4191
L8€¢L Si9t zS9 oo'b 6L0't S1'e ghes 0g'6 go€g o€o LVAPpue xe],
£91°01 G6°SS F4 251 08L Sg‘6 068 660°‘C 0zl 899‘t Soz souerjdwo) pue L10njelg
102t S b 958 VL€ - - Sve 08'0 - - SIONpPRID
gob‘t ot - - - - gob‘t ob'€ - - uonesi[edy 1assy
z1z'ot o€ Lz 951 olo GS1e Sg-zt €19 06'01 882‘C see Suiuue|d pue uoreLISIUIUPY
10g‘or 09'1¥ S¥SS 00°Se L62'C 00°€1 LE0‘T 05z (444 or't Ainseal], pue 3uijunoddy
E} SANOY 3 SINOH 3 SINOH F sanoy E SINOH
}I0M JO UOIIBIYISSB]D
sanoy je1o ], peis woddng/ajeioossy )RIDOSSY J01UIS Ja8uuep/1a3deuey J0[Udg 10393.1(] /39 udIed

£10%T 1903190 TE 0] TTOT JIqUISAON T Woay porrad a3y} 10§ s)s00 swy s1oyepmbry ayy jo SISAfeuy

. £10T 390190 I€ 0] TT0ZT JIQUIIAON T UI0JJ §)S0D dwIn} Saojepinbry
o1} PURE TIOZ 13q01DQ IE 0] TT0T 19¢0JI( T UIOJIJ SISO W] SIOJNSTUIUIPY I9ULI0) 3y} Jo Moddns ur uoneuriojuj ‘¢



3. Information in support of the former Administrators’ time costs
from 1 October 2012 to 31 October 2012 and the Liquidators’ time
costs from 1 November 2012 to 31 October 2013

Tasks performed by the former Administrators and their team for the period 1
October 2012 to 31 October 2012:-

Accounting and treasury - £855

Closing Administration bank accounts and opening Liquidation bank accounts;
Undertaking receipts and payments;

Processing payroll; and

Preparing bank reconciliations.

Administration and planning - £1,875

¢ Planning exit strategy;
e Review of intercompany relationships; and
e Liaising with subsidiary company regarding realisation strategy.

Asset Realisations - £278
e Reviewing the small claims agreement deed with LBIE.
Statutory and other compliance — £4,405

¢ Reviewing and finalisation of the Administrators’ final progress report
e Preparing receipts and payments account; and
e Preparing detailed remuneration summary.

Tax and VAT - £4,341
e Tax compliance and finalising matters for the Administration.

LBL recharges - £60

e This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated
with the administration companies.

Thayer Properties Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

110f13



3. Information in support of the former Administrators’ time costs
from 1 October 2012 to 31 October 2012 and the Liquidators’ time
costs from 1 November 2012 to 31 October 2013

Tasks performed by the Joint Liquidators and their team for the period 1
November 2012 to 1 October 2013:-

Accounting and treasury - £10,801

Preparing bank mandate for the Liquidation;
Undertaking receipts and payments;
Processing payroll; and

Preparing bank reconciliations.

Administration and planning - £10,212

¢ Discussing and implementing Liquidation strategy;
e Review of intercompany relationships; and
e Liaising with subsidiary company regarding realisation strategy.

Asset Realisations - £1,408

¢ Liaising with LBIE in respect of their claims agreement process; and
¢ Finalising the small claims agreement deed with LBIE.

Creditors - £1,201

¢ Correspondence with creditors;
o Updating list of creditor claims; and
¢ Review of creditor claims received.

Statutory and other compliance — £16,163

Preparing progress report to creditors;

Circulate progress report to creditors;

Statutory filings at Companies House and Court;
Prepare receipts and payments account;
Prepare detailed remuneration summary;
Manage the Thayer database; and

Liaise with Liquidators on statutory issues.

Tax and VAT - £7,387

e Tax compliance on moving to Liquidation; and
o VAT recovery review.

LBL recharges - £634

o This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated
with the administration companies.

Pensions - £2,161

¢ Preparations for and attending the Court of Appeal pensions hearing; and
¢ Participating in discussions to try and resolve the pension issue.

Thayer Properties Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

120f13



4. Statement of creditors’ rights

Rule 4.49E - Creditors' and members' request for further information

4.49E(2) If (a) within the period mentioned in paragraph (2) (i) a secured creditor, or (ii) an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors including the creditor in question), or (iii)
members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or (b) with the permission of the court upon
an application made within the period mentioned in paragraph (2) (i) any unsecured creditor, or (ii) any member of
the company in a members' voluntary winding up, makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further
information about remuneration or expenses set out in a progress report in accordance with Rule 4.49B(1) (e) or ()
(including by virtue of Rule 4.49C(5)) or in a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days of
receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is in respect of matter ina
draft report under Rule 4.49D or a progress report required by Rule 4.108 which (in either case) was previously
included in a progress report not required by Rule 4.108.

4.49E(2) The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b) is (a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the
case of an application by more than one member) of the progress report where it is required by Rule 4.108, and

(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member) of the report or
draft report in any other case.

4.49E(3) The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either (a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the liquidator considers that (i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(ii) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might reasonably be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or (iii) the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in
respect of the information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

4.49E(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, who need not be the
same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of (a) the
giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or (b) the expiry of the 14 days
provided for in paragraph (1), and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

4.49E(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4.131(1B) or 4.148C(2) by such
further period as the court thinks just.

4.49E(6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator is the official receiver.

Rule 4.131 - Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

4.131(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders
in paragraph (4).

4.131(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that (a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator, (b) the basis
fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or (c) expenses incurred by the liquidator, is or are, in all
the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b), inappropriate.

4.131(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks
(or, in a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the draft
report under Rule 4.49D, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in
question ("the relevant report").

4.131(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the application; but it
shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days' notice but which is without notice to any other party. If the application is not
dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant
accordingly.

4.131(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

4.131(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to charge; (b) an order fixing the
basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount; (c) an order changing the basis of remuneration; (d) an order that
some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the liquidation; (€) an
order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of the excess of
remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify; and may make any other order that it
thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period
covered by the relevant report.

4.131(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the liquidation.

Thayer Properties Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

130f 13



,- A I-'.|_.'I'E SR .
- RRRR T B R T

.
T _I:Lg‘l |r'.'.\_;;{‘,- , __E i
4 I "
4 . ! 1 = n I S =" 5. S
h . . 1 My (R = = A e Yer l,] . 1.4 '_
o o % TI. F AR B S | :d,“_— p Iy _:l‘ltl-L .r‘| g;gﬂ 1 -
',_'\ : _'ﬂl P lf_._:_. i 4 i' -'I ';I - B | R »Tonl aeiat '.nlJJ,’l R e | = . -
(5 - - X - Y . i 1= - iz - =y -
! S oy -t ) 8 Bk e
:i.' L i : ‘|I - ~:‘-. I: '--ll'L-—l - III'] =||. 'I LS n'l‘.ra—' N I.Il‘é'—"'.& I P |._ )
= ! ' =, r. = | ‘I i IR 2 = - A __
. M e ot WA o, e e S5 o e e - R
% 5 "l . - ] - - n - Al
. '-""—I—F_-,-"*ll.--ljIrg L. U TR e e T Tl -l i L U
E - rl\ur . -'r":f:— |-I., iy i Qe . e F \I - | ?I .
N - e N ) .
k o 1 ' | -I I I B L I'_ _l_‘"]':
_ B s _I-ﬁl'll'll l”‘-*l 1 e R e e et ey = ::-"' af = # ;|
I.' 1 Bas =' == = Lras T - ' R Ty '.'i‘-"
i ' B v ] '|?| ',"f'"i-; T - " iy ' _'-l rrpi"l B Sl -
= & B = i L :
= - I - A (N = - - = - L]
= = S e 1= = - § Fa - I I ¥oul .
' TRE SRR . o o o5
Ht' ‘ III = o Bl - T Ia “ 1N B 1 II_ I I_g_'.-‘l
+I-I ] ha = 'n 17 s ' =
sl - ) ' i
1 Lo | =it i . ) - . = e N "
8 = CLe Tty . 1 e i - L 1 Il |
(" A 1 R . N =
d 3 | At .. o et
& - N ‘f‘-‘:
i = '
g |I I £ n . | 1 . | B | | 'I_
iy > R - u = - v
, i
I N e II I - i I = N - + =
N — ' = L]
E:I - & . . i . = - 1)
] .:—" =y e o= = Ha
X ' = =y ="
' N . 1
4« m . 1 E
- L5 g
. | , -



